#### FILED: APPELLATE DIVISION - 3RD DEPT 01/11/2021 04:07 PM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 12

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/11/2021To Be Argued by: Christopher K. Mills, Esq.Time Requested: 10 Minutes

# STATE OF NEW YORK SUPREME COURT

## APPELLATE DIVISION THIRD DEPARTMENT

JOANNE SECKY, Individually and as Mother and Natural Guardian of JAXSON KOEBEL-SECKY,

Respondents,

V

NEW PALTZ CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT and KEITH KENNEY,

Appellants.

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF** 

Respectfully submitted,

THE MILLS LAW FIRM, LLP *Attorneys for Defendants* Office and P.O. Address 1520 Crescent Road, Suite 100 Clifton Park, New York 12065 Phone: (518) 373-9900



531549

APPEAL NO.: 531549

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|--|

Argu	JMENT1
I.	JAXSON KOEBEL-SECKY ASSUMED THE RISK OF INJURY BY VOLUNTARILY PARTICIPATING IN THE SPORT OF BASKETBALL
II.	PLAINTIFFS' "EXPERT" IS NOT QUALIFIED TO RENDER OPINIONS IN THIS CASE, AND SUPREME COURT ERRED IN RELYING ON HIS OPINIONS TO DENY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT'S MOTION
Cond	CLUSION9



# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW YORK STATE COURT OF APPEALS			
<u>Hinlicky v Dreyfuss</u> , 6 NY3d 636 [2006]6, 7			
<u>Trevett v City of Little Falls</u> , 6 NY3d 884 [2006]5			
NEW YORK STATE SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION			
Altagracia v Harrison Central School, 136 AD3d 848 [2016]5			
<u>Borden v Brady</u> , 92 AD2d 983 [1983]6,7			
<u>People v Wlasiuk</u> , 32 AD3d 674 [2006]6,7			
Perez v New York City Dept. of Education, 115 AD3d 921 [2014]5			
<u>Ribaudo v La Salle Inst.</u> , 45 AD3d 556 [2007]5			
Weinberger v Solomon Schechter School of Westchester, (102 AD3d 675 [2013])			
Zelkowitz v Country Group, Inc., 142 AD3d 424 [2016]3
